
MICROPROPAGATION OF A MEDICINAL HERB,

Tacca sp.

NURUL SAIDAH BINTI DIN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirments for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology

in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2015



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of all, I would like to express my gratitude to Allah, the Almighty in blessing
me through this challenge with patience and courage. With His guidance, I was
able to complete this project on time.

I would like to express my deepest and sincere gratitude to my respected
supervisor, Mrs Sarina Hashim for her guidance throughout the period of the
project and for her valuable advice, patient and constant support in doing this
project. I am very grateful for every knowledge and experiences I gained from
her.

Apart from that, I would like to express my deepest gratitude to the laboratory
technician, Mrs Zairus for every help, lesson and knowledge in doing the
laboratory work.

Sincere thanks to all my classmates in AS201 6A for sharing their ideas and
advice throughout this project. Last but not least, I am greatfull for the endless
love, prayers, support and encouragement from my beloved parents, Mr. Din
Sulong and Mrs. Rozimah Yusof, and my siblings.

Thank you very much.

Nurul Saidah binti Din

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OFABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background Study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Significant ofthe Study
1.4 Objectives of the Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 History of Plant Tissue Culture
2.2 Types of Plant Tissue Culture in Micropropagation

2.2.1 Protoplast culture
2.2.2 Cell suspension culture
2.2.3 Callus culture
2.2.4 Organ and embryo culture
2.2.5 Haploid culture

2.3 Media/Nutrient and Requirement for Growth
2.3.1 Inorganic nutrients
2.3.2 Organic nutrients
2.3.3 Plant growth regulators
2.3.4 Support matrix

2.4 Sterilization Methods
2.5 Tacca sp.

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials

3.1.1 Raw materials
3.1.2 Materials
3.1.3 Chemicals
3.1.4 Apparatus
3.1.5 Equipments

iv

PAGE
III

IV

VI

Vll

ix
X

Xl

1
3
3
4

5
6
7
8
8
9
10
11
11
12
13
15
16
17

20
20
21
21
22
23



3.2 Methods
3.2.1 Sterilization process

3.2.1.1 Glasswares and plasticwares
3.2.1.2 Metal equipments
3.2.1.3 Nutrients media

3.2.2 Media preparation
3.2.3 Explant collection and preparation
3.2.4 Inoculation process
3.2.5 Incubation process

3.3 Data collection and statistical analysis

24
25
25
25
26
26
28
29
30
30

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Callus morphology 31
4.2 Callus induction 36
4.3 Shoot induction 43

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 50

CITED REFERENCES 51
APPENDIX 55
CURRICULUM VITAE 60

v



ABSTRACT

MICROPROPAGATION OF A MEDICINAL HERB, Tacca sp.

Tacca sp. is an interesting perennial herbaceous plant under the family Taccaceae.
The genus Tacca is mainly distributed in the tropical region of Asia, the pacific
island and Australia. Tacca sp. are gaining attention due to their medicinal
properties. Tacca sp. propagate from seeds but the seed germination rate was quite
low. Thus, tissue culture is believed to be the best option for rapid and mass
production of Tacca sp. The objectives of this study are to investigate the callus
production and phenotypic change in the cultured explant of Tacca sp. and to
identify the suitable hormonal treatment of Murashige and Skoog's media with
four different combination of plant growth regulators (Kn + 2.4-D, Kn + IAA, Kn
+ IBA, Kn + NAA). Standard micropropagation technique used were sterilization
of explant, followed by inoculation of explant on media and incubation in 16:8
hours photoperiod at 26±2°C for 6 weeks. Observation was done every week for
callus morphology. The diameter of callus and the number of shoot induction was
calculated every week. The data collected were subjected to ANaYA by applying
P<O.05 as the level of significance. All the explants treated showed successful
callus formation. Yellow and friable callus were observed in the early stage of
callus formation while the mature stage of callus showed light green and compact
callus. The treatments used in this study showed no significant differences on the
callus diameter (P=O.628) and shoot induction (P=0.438) of Tacca sp. Therefore,
no best hormonal treatment ofMS media recommended in this study.

x


	NURUL SAIDAH BINTI DIN
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statements
	1.3 Significance of the Study
	1.4 Objectives of Study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 History of Plant Tissue Culture
	2.2 Types of Tissue Culture in Micropropagation
	2.2.1 Protoplast cultures
	2.2.2 Cell suspension cultures
	2.2.3 Callus cultures
	2.2.4 Organ and embryo culture
	2.2.5 Haploid cultures

	2.3 Media/Nutrient and Requirement for Growth
	2.3.1 Inorganic nutrients
	2.3.2 Organic nutrients
	2.3.3 Plant growth regulators
	2.3.4 Support matrix

	2.4 Sterilization Methods
	2.5 Tacca sp.

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.1.1 Raw materials
	3.1.2 Materials
	3.1.3 Chemicals
	3.1.4 Apparatus
	3.1.5 Equipments

	3.2 Methods
	3.2.1 Sterilization process
	3.2.1.1 Glasswares and plastic wares
	3.2.1.2 Metal equipments
	3.2.1.3 Nutrients media

	3.2.2 Media preparation
	3.2.3 Explant collection and preparation
	3.2.4 Inoculation process
	3.2.5 Incubation process

	3.3 Data Collection and Statistical Analysis

	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Callus Morphology
	4.2 Callus Induction
	4.3 Shoot Induction

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDIX
	CURRICULUM VITAE



