MICROPROPAGATION OF A MEDICINAL HERB,

Tacca sp.

NURUL SAIDAH BINTI DIN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirments for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2015

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of all, I would like to express my gratitude to Allah, the Almighty in blessing me through this challenge with patience and courage. With His guidance, I was able to complete this project on time.

I would like to express my deepest and sincere gratitude to my respected supervisor, Mrs Sarina Hashim for her guidance throughout the period of the project and for her valuable advice, patient and constant support in doing this project. I am very grateful for every knowledge and experiences I gained from her.

Apart from that, I would like to express my deepest gratitude to the laboratory technician, Mrs Zairus for every help, lesson and knowledge in doing the laboratory work.

Sincere thanks to all my classmates in AS201 6A for sharing their ideas and advice throughout this project. Last but not least, I am greatfull for the endless love, prayers, support and encouragement from my beloved parents, Mr. Din Sulong and Mrs. Rozimah Yusof, and my siblings.

Thank you very much.

Nurul Saidah binti Din

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OFABBREVIATIONS	ix
ABSTRACT	х
ABSTRAK	xi

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	3
1.3	Significant of the Study	3
1.4	Objectives of the Study	4

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	History of Plant Tissue Culture		5
2.2	Types	of Plant Tissue Culture in Micropropagation	6
	2.2.1	Protoplast culture	7
	2.2.2	Cell suspension culture	8
	2.2.3	Callus culture	8
	2.2.4	Organ and embryo culture	9
	2.2.5	Haploid culture	10
2.3	Media/Nutrient and Requirement for Growth		11
	2.3.1	Inorganic nutrients	11
	2.3.2	Organic nutrients	12
	2.3.3	Plant growth regulators	13
	2.3.4	Support matrix	15
2.4	Sterili	zation Methods	16
2.5	<i>Tacca</i> sp.		17

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1	Materials		20
	3.1.1	Raw materials	20
	3.1.2	Materials	21
	3.1.3	Chemicals	21
	3.1.4	Apparatus	22
	3.1.5	Equipments	23

3.2	Methods		24
	3.2.1	Sterilization process	25
		3.2.1.1 Glasswares and plasticwares	25
		3.2.1.2 Metal equipments	25
		3.2.1.3 Nutrients media	26
	3.2.2	Media preparation	26
	3.2.3	Explant collection and preparation	28
	3.2.4	Inoculation process	29
	3.2.5	Incubation process	30
3.3	Data c	collection and statistical analysis	30

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1	Callus morphology	31
4.2	Callus induction	36
4.3	Shoot induction	43

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 50

CITED REFERENCES	51
APPENDIX	55
CURRICULUM VITAE	60

ABSTRACT

MICROPROPAGATION OF A MEDICINAL HERB, Tacca sp.

Tacca sp. is an interesting perennial herbaceous plant under the family Taccaceae. The genus Tacca is mainly distributed in the tropical region of Asia, the pacific island and Australia. Tacca sp. are gaining attention due to their medicinal properties. Tacca sp. propagate from seeds but the seed germination rate was quite low. Thus, tissue culture is believed to be the best option for rapid and mass production of Tacca sp. The objectives of this study are to investigate the callus production and phenotypic change in the cultured explant of Tacca sp. and to identify the suitable hormonal treatment of Murashige and Skoog's media with four different combination of plant growth regulators (Kn + 2.4-D, Kn + IAA, Kn + IBA, Kn + NAA). Standard micropropagation technique used were sterilization of explant, followed by inoculation of explant on media and incubation in 16:8 hours photoperiod at 26+2°C for 6 weeks. Observation was done every week for callus morphology. The diameter of callus and the number of shoot induction was calculated every week. The data collected were subjected to ANOVA by applying P<0.05 as the level of significance. All the explants treated showed successful callus formation. Yellow and friable callus were observed in the early stage of callus formation while the mature stage of callus showed light green and compact callus. The treatments used in this study showed no significant differences on the callus diameter (P=0.628) and shoot induction (P=0.438) of Tacca sp. Therefore, no best hormonal treatment of MS media recommended in this study.